Courtenap

ILLIAM HOWARD COURTENAY, of

Louisville, Kentucky, 5. there 3oth July,

1858; m. 27th April, 1803, Isabel Stevenson

CraRrg, b. in Louisville, Kentucky, 24th February,

1868, dau. of James CLARK, b. in Scotland, 28th June,

1830, d. 25th April, 1902, in Louisville, Kentucky,

m. 26th September, 1863, in Beith, Scotland, Jessie

La NAvzE, b. in India, 18th January, 1837, d. 1gth

November, 1908, in Louisville, Kentucky, dau. of
Capt. George and Christiana (PARRY) La NAUZE.

ISSUE

1. Erskine Howard, b. 25th April, 1895, was graduated from Louisville Male

High School, 1913; Civil Engineer Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,

1917; after graduation, Field Engineer, TmouMpsoN and BINGER, Inc;

Junior Mechanical Expert, War and Gas Investigation, Bureau of Mines,

Washington, D. C.; Ensign United States Naval Reserve Force, Febru-

Colonial Fgyliegr; elis ARupBeoRimsiiubBn Meanitgn Seciety \of @olmial Wars;
www.kentueKyRioneetSeitry Club, Delta Kappa Epsilon Club, New York.

I1. James Clark, b, 14th January, 1897, was graduated from Louisville Male
High School, 1914; Senior, 1918 class, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,
member Department Civil Engineering; Quartermaster, second class
United States Navy, with the United States Naval Aviation Forces in
France, May, 1918; Delta Kappa Epsilon Fraternity; Louisville Country
Club, Society of Colonial Wars.

Wirriam Howarp CourTeNAY, Civil Engineer, Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,
1879; American Society Civil Engineers; Director, American Railway Engineering
Association; at one time Director Alumni Association Rensselaer Polytechnic Insti-
tute; for some years past, and at present time, Chief Engineer of Louisville and
Nashville Railroad Company.

Eineage

The COURTENAYS are one of the most illustrious families of the English nobility,
and have intermarried with not a few of the Royal houses. They took a prom-
inent part in the Crusades; and have had in GiBBON a brilliant historian. The
family of COURTENAY teok its name from the town of Courtenai, near Paris, about
the time surnames came first to be used in France, shortly before the Norman
Conquest. Sir Reginald pE COURTENAY came to England with the Duke of Nor-
mandy, afterwards Henry II of England, and Eleanor, his wife, in the year 1151,
and married Hawise D’ABRINCIS, daughter of Robert D’ABRINCIS, and was suC
ceeded by his eldest son, Robert D& COURTENAY as Feudal Baron of Okehampton,
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om whom descended the long and famous family of CourTENAY, Earls of De

is from this COURTENAY that the COURTENAYS of Newry, Ireland, came d

ough 2 most distinguished line of English ancestors.

THON, the son of the Chatelain de Chéteau Reynard, who in 1000, fortified

Eiown of Courtenai, about fifty-six miles south from Paris, was the founder of
[OURTENAY family.

ISSUE

1. JoscELINE DE COURTENAIL, 1065, #. Isabel DE MOoNTLHERRY, dat
Milo de MONTLHERRY,

ISSUE

1. MiLo oE COURTENAL, brother of Josceline, first Count of Edessa; fow
Fountainjean and died there 1127;m. Ermengarde, dau. of Regit
Comte DE NEVERS, gd. dau. of King Robert of France.

ISSUE

1. S REcmNaLD pE COURTENAIL went to the Holy Land, and to Eng

ColoimatlE Qunes &g ﬁﬁ dy,

G B S Hmih & k)
“Lady of Okehampton,” d. 31st July, 1219, dau. of Robert p’ABR:
or D’AVRANCHES, who, in 1173, . Matilda (d. 1224) dau. of Ad¢
m. Randolph AveNELL; Adelina was dau, of Adelicia, interred at
Abbey in 1142, and William D’ABRINCIS, “Nobile Viro;” Adelicia
dau. of Albreda, niece of the Conquerer, dau. of Richard 1E
Comte D’AVRANCEES, and Baldwin DE Sap. DE Mouis, or Brr
one of the Conqueror’s Generals at Hastings, 1066, made by the
queror Baron of Okehampton, also called DEXETER, from Cast
Exeter which he built.

ISSUE

1. RoBERT DE COURTENAY, “Baron of Okehampton,” sixth Earl of D.
dispossessed by Henry TII; 4. 28th July, 1242; buried at Tive
m. Mary DE REDVERS, youngest dau. and heir of William pE RED
alias “DE VERONA.”

ISSUE

1. SIR JouN DE COURTENAY, fourth Baron of Oakhampton; d. May,
m. Tsabel DE VERE, d. 11th August, 1300; dau. of John DE VERE, se'
Earl of Oxford, Great Chamberlin of England, . circa 1210; 4.D
ber, 1263, he married after February, 1223, Hawise, only de
Saire DE QUINCEY.



6

COLONIAL FAMILIES OF THE UNITED STATES

ISSUE

L S;ik Huce pE CourtENAY Knight Baron of Okehampton; &, 25th
March, 1250; d. 27th February, 1291; m. Alianora DESPENCER, day,
of Hugh LE DESPENCER, Earl of Winchester,

ISSUE

1. 31® HucH pE CoURTENAY, Baron of Okehampton, first Earl of Devon,
(22d February, 1335); m. Agnes St. Jomn, interred z7th June, 1340,
dau. of Sir John St. JomN.

ISSUE

1. SiR HucH pE COURTENAY, second Earl of Devon, Knight of the Garter;
d. 2d May, 1377, and together with his Countess interred in the Ca-
thedral of Exeter; m. Margaret DE Borun, dau. of Humphrey, Earl of
Hereford and Essex, and Princess Elizabeth PLANTAGENET, dau. of
Edward I, received Powderham Castle as her marriage portion.

ISSUE

1. S1r PEILre COURTENAY, d. 29th July, 1406; son of second Earl of Devon,
Colonighifginisen oifiha Riswd esh@agtyk otdrbLiydtemiten ¢, Ttelaxitl (h@1d) 1382
www.kenititkypByenis. dathe Wakk, dau, of Sir Thomas WAKE of Blyseworth.

ISSUE

I S;& JoEN COURIENAY, of Powderham; ob. Vit. pat. 1419, m. Agnes
CHAMPERNOWNE, 4. 1419, dau. of Alexander CHAMPERNOWNE of Dart-
ington, and widow of Sir John CHUDLEIGE.

ISSUE
1. Sir PumLre CoURTENAY, of Powderham; d. 16th December, 1463; 7.
Elizabeth, dau. of Walter, Lord HUNGERFORD.
ISSUE

I. SR WiLriaM CoURTENAY, of Powderham; 4. 1428; d. September, 1485;
interred at Powderham; brother of Peter CourTENAY, Bishop of
Winchester; m. Margaret, interred at Powderham; her will dated 1487,
dau. of William, Lord BonviLLE, Knight of the Garter.

ISSUE

I. S1R Wiiriam CourTENAY, of Powderham; his will dated 8th September,
1511, proved rsth July, 1512; m. Cicely CuHENEY, dau. of Sir John
CHENEY of Pinhoe, Devon, and his wife, Elizabeth HrrL.



COLONIAL FAMILIES OF THE UNITED STATES 167

ISSUVE

t. SR WiLLiax COURTENAY of Powderham; d. 24th November, 1 535; m.
(firstly) Margaret EpcrcoMBE, dau. of Sir Robert EDGECOMEE,

ISSUE

1. SIB GEORGE COURTENAY, eldest son and heir apparent of Sir William
CourTENAY, of Powderham; ob. vit. pat, m. 14th January, 1528,
Katherine St. LEGER, sole daughter of Sir George St. LEGER.

ISSUE

t. Str Witrzam CourTENAY of Powderham; Knight, killed at battle of St.
Quentine, 29th September, 1557; m. Elizabeth PAULET, dau. of John,
Marquis of WINCHESTER.

ISSUE

I. SIR WitLiam CouRTENAY, of Powderham; ¥, May 1553; d. in London,
24th January, 1630; knighted in 1576; High Sheriff of Devonshire in
sdlniarr atinslydr thdizabathy Bbovyengroday MetKEferiey M ANNERS,2)
RarldicRutdnyppBasightafithe Garter; in 1609 Sir William CourTENAY,
settled on his fifth son, George Ouchtred COURTENAY, escheated lands
he had acquired in Munster, Ireland.

ISSUE

1. Francis COURTENAY, of Powderham; eldest surviving son of Sir William,
succeeded to the Powderham estate; he was interred at Powderham,
Sth June, 1638, aged sixty-two years; will dated 3d June, 1638; m.
(secondly) Elizabeth SeymouR, interred at Powderham, 2d October,
1658, dau. of Sir Edward SEvMoUR, Baronet of “Berry,” Pomeroy,
and his second wife.

ISSUE

1. EpwARD, living in 1672, of whom later.

bwARD COURTENAY, Captain, at Powderham; bapt. 17th July, 1631; according
n English record, he was living in 1672; m. 1661, Frances MoorE, of Drum-
agher; she having died intestate, administration of her goods was granted in
ogative Court, Ireland, March, 1707~1708, to her children, Alice, Catherine,
), Henry, and Charles, d. 20th August, 1763, of whom later. Edward Cour-
AY, had a gold frame glazed and prepared for the preservation of his royal
alogy, and also paid 100 pounds sterling to insure it from hazard of fire,
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ISSUE

1. JorN CourTENAY, of Lisburn; m. Miss SAvAGE of Ardes; had issue.

1. Hercules &. 15th October, 1736, near Newry and Belfast, Ireland; d,

in Baltimore County, 20th August, 1816; landed in Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, 18th February, 1762, and came to Baltimore, Mary-
land, about 1769; Member of Vestry St. Paul’s Church; Member of
Committee of Safety, 1774; appointed Justice in 1774; authorized
by Congress to sign bills of credit, 1776; Captain, 1st Pennsylvania
Regular Artillery, in the Revolution; Town Commissicner, 1781~
1785; Street Commissioner, 1792; Secretary Maryland Fire Insur-
ance Company, 1796; first to institute in Baltimore the Insurance of
Water Risks, similar to the United States Lloyds; President of the
First Branch of the First Council, 1797, declined reelection; first
ship built in Baltimore buiit, for and named for him; he was a prop-
erty owner both in Baltimore and Baltimore County, and a slave-
owner, freeing all of same by will in 1816; m. (firstly) in Hanover,
Pennsylvania, 1774, Sarah Drury, of Reading, Pennsylvania, b.

Colonial FasfiliSsprembers A rsecdoriie Maliimonecretridepseroheno1z8s; m.
www.kentuigegpindbersino®ld Swedes Church, Philadelphia, in 1790, Mary

Drury, sister of first wife, 4, 20th October, 1748, d. in Baltimore
County, 3d June, 1826, dau. of Edward and Sarah (MAUGRIDGE)
Drury, of Berks County, Pennsylvania,

ISSUE BY FIRST MARRIAGE

1., Henry, d. in infancy.
2!, Henry, b. 20th October, 1776; d. in Baltimore County, 8th June,

1854; m. (firstly) 1oth January, 1799, Isabella PURVIANCE, &. 4th
June, 1799, d. 8th July, 1804, dau. of Samuel PURVIANCE, JT.,
by his second wife, Catherine STEWART, of Baltimore; .
(secondly) 20th February, 1811, Elizabeth Isabella Purviance, b.
16th October, 1779, d. s. p. in Baltimore, Maryland, 4th October,
1823, half-sister of first wife.

ISSUE BY FIRST MARRIAGE

1. David Stewart, . toth October, 1799; 4. in Baltimore, 5th Febru-
ary, 1880; m. Elizabeth Dorsey Hawkins, dau. of Jobn and
Elizabeth {Dorsey) Hawxkins of Baltimore.

22, Sarah Mary, b. 18th November, 1800; d. in Baltimore, 18th Jan-
uary, 188s.
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32 Prof. Edward Henry CourtENaY, AM,, LL.D,, b, in Baltimo:

19th November, 1803, d. at the University of Virginia, 21
December, 1853, entered the Military Academy, West Poii
as a cadet, 2d September, 1818, at about the age of fifteen yea
graduated 1821, before he was eighteen years old; at the he
of his class during most of the term of three years. Lieutena
Engineers, United States of America, 1821; Assistant Profess
at Academy, 1821-1824; Professor at Academy, 1828-18;
Professor in University of Pennsylvania, 1834-1836; Civil E
gineer in employ of United States Army, 1837-1842; P.
fessor University of Virginia, 1842-1853. Author of wo
in use at United States Military Academy and various unives
ties (see Register of United States Military Academy);

(firstly) Harriet Whitehorne RateBoNE of Newport, Rhc
Island, who d. at the University of Virginia, 11th Noveml
1844; m. (secondly) 7th July, 1846, Virginia Pleasants Howa
b. circa roth March, 1815, d. at the University of Virgir
16th May, 1853, dau. of Prof. Henry HowaRrp of the Univers
of Virginia.

Colonial Families of the USA by George Norbury MacKenzie, Vol. VII (1912)
www.kentuckypionddreBoft FIRST HRRRIAGH

13, Edward Henry, 4. in infancy.

2%, Harriet Whitehorne, d. in infancy.

3% Harriet Whitehorne, 2d, d. in infancy.

4% Alexander Dallas Bache, d. in infancy.

5% Unnamed.

6. Unnamed.

7% Unnamed.

8, Sarah, m. Gen, Henry BrewerrtoN, United States Arr

Engineers.

o% Catlyna Totten,
16%. Mary Isabella, 7. Gen. Chauncey B. REEsE, United Sta

18,
28,

Army Engineers.

. Edward Henry, 3d, . r1th April, 1842; d. in Washington, D,

3d June, 1902,

ISSUE BY SECOND MARRIAGE

Henry Howard, b. 8th June, 1847; m. Carrie Lillian Hrrceco
Alexander Dallas Bache, b, 16th December, 1848; m. 3d €
tember, 1881, Emma Virginia DusHANE, b. 15th Decemt
1849, dau. of Col. Nathan Thomas DUSHANE, 1st Maryk
Regiment, United States Volunteers, and Eliza PATTERS
his wife, dau, of William and Eliza (BenNsoN) PATTERS
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ISSUE

1%. Edward Henry, IV, b. 23d February, 1883; m. 18th September,
1906, Elizabeth Cathcart (Doon), dau. of John Glasgow
and Caroline (CATHCART) DooN.

ISSUE

1%, Hilda Doon, b. 2d July, 1907.
2% Edward Henry, b, sth December, xgog.

3% David Stewart, 5. 24th May, 1850.

4. Marshall Howard, b. 24th April, 1853, d. at University of Vir.
ginia, 7th June, 1853.

5% Hamilton Howard, §. 24th April, 1853; d. at University of
Virginia, 7th June, 1853.

3% Mary, &. 20th January, 1778,
4! Edward, b. 2d June, 1780; lost at sea, 1803; was Supercargo of a
vesse] captured by the Algerians in the Mediterranean Sea.
Coloniat Fanillegef held@Nuvanae ogbury, MRcBenigodo! 3%tk Wd%kmber,
www . kentucky@ianearsisoithah Maria WEATHERBURN.
6. Ann Boyd, b. 3oth May, 1786; d. in infancy.

ISSUE BY SECOND MARRIAGE

1}, Ann Boyd, b. 17th February, 1792; d. in Baltimore County, s5th
June, 1878; m. Dr. Thomas Cradock RISTEAU.

2!, John Skinner, §. 24th November, 1793; d. in Baltimore County,
oth March, 1827,

2. Conway.
3. Conrad.
4. Henry,

5. William,
6. Edward,

1. Henry, of Carlingford; m. 1734, Mary MAjoRr,

ISSUE

1. Edward.

2, John, b. 1742; d. 1816; Member Parlisment for Tamworth, 1781 to
1797; Member of Parliament for Appleby, 1797 to 1806; author of
“Review of the Revolution.”
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3. William Major, Captain in Royal Navy; killed in action in 179
while in command of the Boston frigate.

1. CRARLES, d. 20th August, 1763, of whom below.

Cuarres COURTENAY, of “Courtenay Hill,” Newry; d. 2oth August, 176
easurer to the Turnpike-Road Trustees, from Newry to Armagh, Februar
754-1755, and January, 1763; m. 13th January, 1730, Mary (surname not giver
vho d. 8th May, 1757; only two sons, John and Edward, and one daughter, An:
aria, survived the parents,

ISSUE

1. Anna Maria, 6. 7th November, 1731; m. Jeremiah SEAvERr, D.D., rect
of Kilbroney; left issue.
1. James, b, 22d August, 1732
m. Jomn, b. 17th November, 1733, of whom below.
1v. Margaret, b. 16th January, 1734.
v. Elizabeth, b. zoth October, 1736.
vi, Chichester, b, 22d February, 1737.

VIL c%fb‘?ﬁéfi%ﬁée of the USA by G Norb
VIIL WRTRS 8K y;sim@etgh@mrﬁr ;3. 3787; m. 1765, ohe CARLILE, b, 17
d. 1828, dau. of David CarrLiLE by his wife, Jane MEDILL.

ISSUE

1. Janeg, b. x766.
2. Charles Henry, of Southwark; . 1768; d. 1809, m. Mary (surna:
not given).

1SSUE
11, Jane, b, 1801; d. 25th August, 1823.
2Y, Edward Henry, b. 1807, d. 3rd June, 1872; m. 29th October, 18

Charlotte Jane IRvING; left issue.
3% Charles Henry, b. 1809; d. 5th September, 1827.

3. David, of Dundalk; Attorney; b. 1770; d. January, 1846; m. (wi
name not given).
ISSUE

1t, David Carlile, M.A., D.D., 5. 1800; d. 20th April, 18¢1.
2%, Sarah Jane, b, 1801; d. 1871,

4. Edward, b. oth September, 1771; came to the United States in 1;
and settled in Charleston, South Carolina, where he married.
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ISSUE

2. Edward Smith, eldest son; 4. rrth July, 1795; d. sth October,
1857; m. Elizabeth Storer WADE.

ISSUE

1%, William Ashmead, 5. in Charleston, South Carolina, 1830;
d. in Columbia, South Carolina, z7th March, 1908; m. (wife's
name not given), she d. January, 1917; left issue. Mr,
COURTENAY was Captain, Washington Light Infantry; and
several terms Mayor of Charleston; he had a record of re-
markable public endeavor, and a career of fine achievements,

5. John, b. 1773; emigrated to America 1791, and settled in Savannah,
Georgia.

6. Mary, b. 1775, m. Jacob TURNER.

7. Elizabeth, b. 1777; m. Thomas GREER.

x. Henry, b. 1742.
x. Charles, b. 1744.
Galomgk Eapiies obHia $SptbmBagrapsdorbury MacKenzie, Vol. VIl (1912)

www.kentuckypioneers.com

JorN COURTENAY, of “Courtenay Hill”’, Newry, b. 17th November, 1733; d. 28th
May, 1798; m. 1764, Jane RHAMES, she d. 215t January, 1814.

ISSUE

1. Charles, b. 1765; d. 29th September, 1817.

ISSUE

1. John, d. 26th September, 1841 in France; m. 12th November, 1836,
Catherine Sarah MurPHY; she d. 3ist March, 1862, at Mentone,
France.

1. Anne, b. 1767; d. 27th January, 1837; unmarried.

m. Edward, had one dau. Charlotte Mary, who m. Major MCNEALE.

1v. John Henry, b. at “Courtenay Hill,” Newry, Ireland; d. in Illinois, circa
1824; m. (secondly) Maria Gramauy, b, in England, d. in Illinois.

ISSUE

1. RoBERT GRrAHAN, b. 1814, of whom later.

2, Emma, b. in Ireland, 1822; d. 26th October, 1872; 7. James B. WILDER,
b. in Maryland, 12th July, 1817, d. in Louisville, Kentucky, 16th
May, 1888; left issue.
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ROBERT GRAEAM COURTENAY, &. on the Irish Sea, circa 1813, d. in Louisvill
;entucky, 1st October, 1864, when very young came with his parents to Americ
on their death, he went to reside with his maternal uncle, Robert Gramay, ¢
rrankfort, Kentucky; at the age of fourteen he moved to Louisville, where }
""bsequently became a prominent man of affairs; member of the firm of Thomu
~DERSON and Company; Director in the Bank of Louisville, and Northern Ban
‘Kentucky at Lexington; Director of the Louisville and Frankfort, and Lexingtc
d Frankfort Railroad Companies; Administrator of the John L. MARTIN estat
54; President of the Louisville Gas Company from November 1853 to 1st Octobe
64; m. 13th October, 1842, Annie Christian Howarp, &. 1st February, 182
19th July, 1912, and it is through this alliance that William Howard CourTENA
es his line back to many distinguished colonial ancestors, among whom aretwn
ting Governors of Maryland, namely, Commander Robert Brooke and Cc
homas BROOKE, the Rev. William WiLkinsoN, first minister of the Church:
gland, in the Province of Maryland; Gerard Fowke, Colonel in Royalist Arm
d Knight of the Bedchamber to King Charles I of England. He descends al:
ym Col. John HENRY, Judge Cuthbert Burrirt, and Col. William CHRISTIAN, ¢
Virginia.

ISSUE

1. JulimiGlmistings & tRthuErnppeor8aa doathnekamasyy 38ess (1%
wviekentbekynidbeeHemor Voltaire LovINg, b, 8th September, 1839,

27th March, 1913.
1SSUE

1. Annie Courtenay Loving, 5. roth November, 1867; . 5th Decembs
1889, William Foote INGRAM,

ISSUE

1. Julian Courtenay INGRAM, b. 7th September, 18g0.
2!, William Foote INGrAM, Jr., b. 30th September, 1893.
3t Anita InGRaM, b. 18th December, 18¢5.

4%, Helen Courtenay Incram, b, 28th October, 1897.

2. Ellen Quigley Loving, &, 18th October, 1869; 4. 16th July, 1870,
3. Julia Loving, b. 6th November, 1870; m. 13th September, 1892, Robe
GEORGE, b. in Scotland, 2d February, 1853.

ISSUE

i, Julia Courtenay GEoRGE, b. in Louisville, Kentucky, 24th Ju
1896.

al, Robert Clark GEORGE, b. in Minneapolis, Minnesota, 17th Nove
ber, 1907.
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4. William Voltaire LovING, 5. 1st March, 1872; d. 13th December, 1873,
5. Hector LovING, b. 1oth October, 1873; m. in San Francisco, California,
31st December, 1914, Katherine (McKENNA) BROWN, widow.

6. Emma LoviNg, b, 1oth December, 1874.
#. Laura LOVING, . 16th April, 1877; m. 22d October, 1903, Dwiggins

Claude Hagzis, b, 21st November, 1877

ISSUE

11, H. V. Loving Harzs, b. 12th October, 1go5.
a1, Emma Nan Harzis, b. 15th August, 1907,
31, Dwiggins Claude Hagsis, Jr. b, 27th December, 1g08.

8. Robert Courtenay LOVING, M.D., Major United States Army; b. 16th
July, 1878; nt. 17th June, 1907, Anna Bella CASSEL.

ISSUE

1!, Virginia LovING, b. at West Point, New York, 17th February, 1909.
olonia'F dRereshyt e &% d Phil@ie hia, Pennsylvania, 7th May, 1910.
ww ket Helptodeayanend- 2@%&’&95 8@&,%‘}%@&)&% Tdds, 17th

December, 1911.
4% Mildred LoviNg, b. in San Antonio, Texas, November, 1917.

u. Henry, b. 1oth January, 1846; d. 13th March, 1846.
1. Robert Martin, b. 28th November, 1848; d. 6th July, 851,
v. Thomas Anderson, &. 2oth June, 1850; . soth January, 1877, Jane

Short BUTLER, b. 25th April, 1853.

ISSUE

1. Robert, b. 38 February, 1878.
2. Jane Short, b. z5th June, 1881; 7. 3oth January, 1906, Heary Samuel

TvLER, b, 27th March, 1879

ISSUE

11, Levi TyiER, b. 27th April, 1907; d. 27th June, 1909.
21, Thomas Courtenay TYLER, 3. zoth June, 1900,
3t. Caroline Atwood TYLER, b, 12th December, 1912; d. 25th July, 1914.

4%, Henry Samuel TYLER, Jr., b. T 3th March, 1917.

3. Thomas Anderson, Jr., b, 12th August, 1884.
4. Carl Butler, b. 22d October, 1885; d. 1oth Qctober, 1907.
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5. Lewis Rogers (twin), 5. 3d March, 18go.
6. William Howard, II (twin), b. 3d March, 1890.

V. Helen Martin, b, 12th November, 1852,

V1. Emma, b. 25th August, 1854.
va. Lewis Rogers, b. 23d May, 1857; d. unmarried, 26th October, 1897,
v, WinLiax Howaro, 3. 3oth July, 1858, the subject of this memoir,

Arms—Quarterly 1st and 4th or; three torteaux, for COURTENAY; 2d and 3d or,
s lion rampant, for REDVERSs.

- Crest.—A dolphin embowed ppr.

-~ Motio.—Ubi lapsus quid feci,

Ff Residence.~1110 Third Avenue, Louisville, Kentucky.

- Clubs.—(Louisville) Engineers and Architects Club ; Conversation Club.

. Societies.—Order of Runnemede, American Society Civil Engineers, American
‘Railway Engineering Association, National Geographic Society.

“I shall pass through this world but once. Any good therefore that I can do, or
?my kindness that I can show to any human being, let me do it now. Let me not defer or

neglect it, for dorbalbrbiparssivistiuny) Bfoiry. GedEpmhlath CydiasferziEyalof bEdR)

www.kentuckypioneers.com

Colonial Lineage
Bowary

Arms.—Gules on a bend between six cross lets,
7 tchee argent, an escutcheon or, charged with a
fgiemiJion rampant, pierced through the mouth M

with an arrow, within a double tressure, counter
g;ry of the first.

. Crest—On a chapeau gules, turned up ermine, a
on statant gardant, with tail extended or.
Motto.~Desir na repos.

Epuunp Howarp, “Gentleman,” b. in England;
. in Somerset County, Maryland, 26th May, 1681,
argaret DENT, dau. of Thomas DENT, &. in Gisbor-
gh, England, circa 1630; d. in St. Mary’s County,
aryland, 1676, and Rebecca WILKINSON, his wife; Justice of Somerset County,
Maryland, 1689; Clerk of Charles County, Maryland, where he d. 1713; he was

fne of the earliest settlers of Maryland and was active in affairs civil and religious
In that province.
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ISSUE

1. Rebecca, b, February, 1682; d. 6th June, 1683,

1. William Stevens, b. 3d November, 1684; m. (firstly) Elizabeth (name
not given), left issue. m. (secondly) Sarah Briscor, widow of
Thomas TrUMAN; left issue.

. George, b. 18th March, 1686,

. Jomn, b, 1688, of whom below.

v. Thomas, b. 5th September, 1690.

vi. Elizabeth, d. 1718,

vi. Edmund, 5. soth August, 1695.

Jorn Howarp, b. in Somerset County, Maryland, 1688; d. in Charles County,
Maryland, before 22nd March, 1742; m. in Prince George’s County, Maryland,
circa 1723, his first cousin, Rebecca BROOKE, b. in Prince George'’s County, Mary-
land, 1709 or 1710, d. in Charles County, Maryland, before 14th December, 1768,
when her will was probated, dau. of Col. Thomas BrOOKE, of Brookfield, Mary-
land, and Barbara DenT, his second wife, 8. 1676, d. 1754; she was dau. of Thomas
DenT, b. in Gisborough, England, circa 1630, d. in St. Mary’s County, Maryland,
1676, who m. Rebecca WiLkiNsoN, dau. of the Rev. William WiLkinsox; she m.
(secengdin)FeLdrhe ARRISON ¥R emigratri i Maryland in 1667; d. during a visit
to : ypioncers,com 983&5% ﬁ%rtoury mc%nme, Vol VII ?19113§

ISSUE
1. Thomas Howarp,
1. John Howarp. -
1. Baxer Howazp, b. circa 1738, of whom later.
1v. Eleanor HOWARD, . John DoucLAss,
v. Elizabeth HOWARD, #, ————— STONE, before December, 1768

Baker Howarp, b. circa 1738; was a resident of Charles County, Maryland,
William and Mary Lower Hundred, 1775-1778; 4. in Montgomery County, Mary-
land, August, 1790; m. (firstly) in Charles County, Maryland, Ann PriiLrps, 6th
April, 1761; m. (secondly) Ann SOLLERS.

ISSUE BY FIRST MARRIAGE

1. Jomn, b. 7th October, 1769, in Charles County, Maryland, of whom
below.

1. Benjamin.

. Hannah, m. James TrAmr, Jr., of Frederick County, Maryland; left
issue.

1v. Rebecca.

v. Eleanor, m. 4th February, 1796, John Howard SmaMons, who #. (firstly)
his cousin Susannah Howarp; had issue.

vi. Samuel Howard, d. unmarried, 4th February, 1797.
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Joen Howarp, . Charles County, Maryland, 7th October, 1769; d. in Jefferso
unty, Kentucky, 25th June, 1843; m. (firstly) in St. Mary's County, Marylan
th October, 1799, Mary LATIMER, d. 1oth August, 1810, had issue; m. (secondl;
A Jefferson County, Kentucky, 4th February, 1819, Annie Christian Burwirt, |
5th November, 1786, d. 1oth May, 1828, dau. of Priscilla CHRISTIAN, b. in Virgini
ibout 1770, d. at “Oxmoor,” Jefferson County, Kentucky, 11th November, 180t
:October, 1785, Alexander Scott Burrrrt, b. 1762, in Virginia, d. at *QOxmoor,
erson County, Kentucky, 13th April, 1816.

ISSUE BY SECOND MARRIAGE

1. Alexander Scott Bullitt, 4. 24th October, 181g; d. 28th January, 1822,
r. William Bullitt, b, 1oth March, 1821; d. circa 1896; m. (firstly) Mari

TROTHER: had jssue; second! had issie (1912
1, ﬁg/\%ﬂi&%&%ﬁ%ﬁ% ﬁéc%ﬁz;yﬁg@(;ﬁ%ﬁﬁgr, I;:Sfa,z. Q VIl )
v, xlnme hristian, b. 1st February, 1825; d. rgth July, 1912; m. 13t

October, 1842; in Jefferson County, Kentucky, Robert Graham Couz

TENAY, b. on the Irish Sea, circa 1813, d. in Louisville, Kentucky, 1s
October, 1864.

ISSUE

1. Julia COURTENAY, b. 8th January, 1844; d. 28th February, 1894;
5th December, 1866, Hector V. LoviNe, b. 8th September, 1839, ¢
27th March, 1913; had issue.

2. Henry CouRTENAY, b. 1oth January, 1846; d. 13th March, 1846.

3. Robert Martin COURTENAY, &. 28th November, 1848; d. 6th July, 185

4. Thomas Anderson COURTENAY, b. zoth June, 1850; m. 30th January

5 1877, Jane Short BuTLER, b. 25th April, 1853; had issue.

§. Helen Martin CourTENAY, b, 12th November, 1852.

6. Emma COURTERAY, b. 25th August, 1854.

7. Lewis Rogers COURTENAY, b. 23d May, 18357; d. 26th October, 189
unmarried.

8. William Howard COURTENAY, b. 30th July, 1858, the subject of thi




